



Austintown Local Schools

Month End Financial Report

JUNE FY2019

Blaise Karlovic, Treasurer/CFO

Table of Contents

Cash Positon Report	3
Budget Report	4
Investment Report	5
Bank Reconciliation	6

**AUSTINTOWN LOCAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
MONTH END REPORT FOR JUNE
FISCAL YEAR 2019
CASH POSITION REPORT**

FUND	FUND DESCRIPTION	JULY 1, 2018 CASH BALANCE	FISCAL YEAR 2019 YTD RECEIPTS	JUNE RECEIPTS	FISCAL YEAR 2019 YTD EXPENDITURES	JUNE EXPENDITURE	CASH BALANCE	OUTSTANDING ENCUMBRANCES	UNENCUMBERED CASH BALANCE
GENERAL FUND									
001	GENERAL	\$ 8,811,768.38	\$ 46,819,981.28	\$ 3,275,355.34	\$ 44,972,430.27	\$ 3,896,744.09	\$ 10,659,319.39	\$ 915,736.64	\$ 9,743,582.75
SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS									
018	PUBLIC SCHOOL SUPPORT	\$ 150,478.27	\$ 313,671.42	\$ 3,121.64	\$ 281,023.71	\$ 25,489.14	\$ 183,125.98	\$ 2,335.61	\$ 180,790.37
019	OTHER GRANT	\$ 155,042.95	\$ 146,841.95	\$ 46,206.28	\$ 154,259.27	\$ -	\$ 147,625.63	\$ 6,028.26	\$ 141,597.37
034	CLASSROOM FACILITIES MAINT.	\$ 2,628,333.26	\$ 356,408.01	\$ 72,910.26	\$ 41,177.53	\$ 4,221.43	\$ 2,943,563.74	\$ 8,287.24	\$ 2,935,276.50
300	DISTRICT MANAGED ACTIVITY	\$ 149,596.18	\$ 394,099.19	\$ 69,057.31	\$ 379,260.44	\$ 6,243.72	\$ 164,434.93	\$ 26,218.37	\$ 138,216.56
451	DATA COMMUNICATION FUND	\$ 7,200.00	\$ 7,200.00	\$ -	\$ 14,400.00	\$ 3,600.00	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
499	MISCELLANEOUS STATE GRANT FUND	\$ -	\$ 25,967.40	\$ -	\$ 26,832.30	\$ 4,753.27	\$ (864.90)	\$ 2,739.80	\$ (3,604.70)
516	IDEA PART B GRANTS	\$ (887,679.69)	\$ 1,834,293.61	\$ 151,315.88	\$ 1,040,465.43	\$ 89,028.07	\$ (93,851.51)	\$ -	\$ (93,851.51)
572	TITLE I DISADVANTAGED CHILDREN	\$ (725,489.12)	\$ 1,311,744.10	\$ 92,038.89	\$ 633,967.85	\$ 47,556.10	\$ (47,712.87)	\$ 3,286.78	\$ (50,999.65)
590	IMPROVING TEACHER QUALITY	\$ (170,869.62)	\$ 274,502.93	\$ 56,948.61	\$ 114,803.20	\$ 12,261.93	\$ (11,169.89)	\$ -	\$ (11,169.89)
599	MISCELLANEOUS FED. GRANT FUND	\$ 1,057,979.00	\$ 37,567.38	\$ -	\$ 668,495.66	\$ 14,228.48	\$ 427,050.72	\$ 17,033.00	\$ 410,017.72
	TOTAL SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS	\$ 2,364,591.23	\$ 4,702,295.99	\$ 491,598.87	\$ 3,354,685.39	\$ 207,382.14	\$ 3,712,201.83	\$ 65,929.06	\$ 3,646,272.77
DEBT SERVICE FUND									
002	BOND RETIREMENT	\$ 2,576,500.43	\$ 3,255,498.79	\$ 237,400.93	\$ 2,914,878.34	\$ -	\$ 2,917,120.88	\$ -	\$ 2,917,120.88
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUNDS									
003	PERMANENT IMPROVEMENT	\$ 2,277,611.68	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 2,277,611.68	\$ -	\$ 2,277,611.68
004	BUILDING	\$ 125,713.75	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 125,713.75	\$ -	\$ 125,713.75
010	CLASSROOM FACILITIES	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
070	CAPITAL PROJECTS	\$ 4,147,625.98	\$ 7,555.00	\$ 8,500.00	\$ 407,065.79	\$ 16,475.00	\$ 3,748,115.19	\$ 8,655.92	\$ 3,739,459.27
	TOTAL CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUNDS	\$ 6,550,951.41	\$ 7,555.00	\$ 8,500.00	\$ 407,065.79	\$ 16,475.00	\$ 6,151,440.62	\$ 8,655.92	\$ 6,142,784.70
	TOTAL ALL GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS	\$ 20,303,811.45	\$ 54,785,331.06	\$ 4,012,855.14	\$ 51,649,059.79	\$ 4,120,601.23	\$ 23,440,082.72	\$ 990,321.62	\$ 22,449,761.10
ENTERPRISE FUNDS									
006	FOOD SERVICE	\$ 402,426.80	\$ 1,879,292.39	\$ 152,756.98	\$ 1,702,211.64	\$ 109,827.79	\$ 579,507.55	\$ 52,016.52	\$ 527,491.03
020	SPECIAL ENTERPRISE FUND	\$ 134,440.29	\$ 161,005.96	\$ 75,282.95	\$ 149,334.85	\$ 8,343.16	\$ 146,111.40	\$ 9,357.62	\$ 136,753.78
	TOTAL ENTERPRISE FUNDS	\$ 536,867.09	\$ 2,040,298.35	\$ 228,039.93	\$ 1,851,546.49	\$ 118,170.95	\$ 725,618.95	\$ 61,374.14	\$ 664,244.81
AGENCY FUNDS									
022	DISTRICT AGENCY	\$ 58,571.22	\$ 16,919.04	\$ (44,095.75)	\$ 69,809.80	\$ 8,799.62	\$ 5,680.46	\$ -	\$ 5,680.46
200	STUDENT MANAGED ACTIVITY	\$ 63,952.40	\$ 139,501.30	\$ 4,760.16	\$ 130,776.26	\$ 6,567.97	\$ 72,677.44	\$ 11,640.85	\$ 61,036.59
	TOTAL AGENCY FUNDS	\$ 122,523.62	\$ 156,420.34	\$ (39,335.59)	\$ 200,586.06	\$ 15,367.59	\$ 78,357.90	\$ 11,640.85	\$ 66,717.05
PRIVATE PURPOSE TRUST FUND									
007	SPECIAL TRUST	\$ 78,821.27	\$ 46,276.87	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 854.95	\$ -	\$ 124,243.19	\$ 14,200.00	\$ 110,043.19
INTERNAL SERVICE FUND									
027	WORKMANS COMPENSATION	\$ 476,730.91	\$ 208,748.27	\$ 20,915.11	\$ 193,812.83	\$ -	\$ 491,666.35	\$ -	\$ 491,666.35
	TOTAL ALL FUNDS	\$ 21,518,754.34	\$ 57,237,074.89	\$ 4,223,874.59	\$ 53,895,860.12	\$ 4,254,139.77	\$ 24,859,969.11	\$ 1,077,536.61	\$ 23,782,432.50

**AUSTINTOWN LOCAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
MONTH END REPORT FOR JUNE
FISCAL YEAR 2019
BUDGET REPORT**

FUND	FUND DESCRIPTION	FISCAL YEAR 2019 ORIGINAL APPROPRIATIONS	PRIOR YEAR CARRYOVER ENCUMBRANCES	YTD BOARD APPROVED AMENDMENTS	FISCAL YEAR 2019 EXPENDABLE	FISCAL YEAR 2019 YTD EXPENDITURES	OUTSTANDING ENCUMBRANCES	BUDGET AVAILABLE FOR EXPENDITURE
GENERAL FUND								
1	GENERAL	\$ 45,771,718.39	\$ 2,538,989.93	\$ -	\$ 48,310,708.32	\$ 44,972,430.27	\$ 915,736.64	\$ 2,422,541.41
SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS								
18	PUBLIC SCHOOL SUPPORT	\$ 469,459.89	\$ 6,752.79	\$ (2,400.00)	\$ 473,812.68	\$ 281,023.71	\$ 2,335.61	\$ 190,453.36
19	OTHER GRANT	\$ 134,153.85	\$ 9,214.07	\$ 17,000.00	\$ 160,367.92	\$ 154,259.27	\$ 6,028.26	\$ 80.39
34	CLASSROOM FACILITIES MAINT.	\$ 2,930,733.26	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 2,930,733.26	\$ 41,177.53	\$ 8,287.24	\$ 2,881,268.49
300	DISTRICT MANAGED ACTIVITY	\$ 510,171.64	\$ 35,729.83	\$ 8,014.43	\$ 553,915.90	\$ 379,260.44	\$ 26,218.37	\$ 148,437.09
451	DATA COMMUNICATION FUND	\$ 14,400.00	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 14,400.00	\$ 14,400.00	\$ -	\$ -
499	MISCELLANEOUS STATE GRANT FUND	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 30,496.40	\$ 30,496.40	\$ 26,832.30	\$ 2,739.80	\$ 924.30
516	IDEA PART B GRANTS	\$ 1,206,084.39	\$ 10,735.95	\$ -	\$ 1,216,820.34	\$ 1,040,465.43	\$ -	\$ 176,354.91
572	TITLE I DISADVANTAGED CHILDREN	\$ 908,312.71	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 908,312.71	\$ 633,967.85	\$ 3,286.78	\$ 271,058.08
590	IMPROVING TEACHER QUALITY	\$ 218,275.59	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 218,275.59	\$ 114,803.20	\$ -	\$ 103,472.39
599	MISCELLANEOUS FED. GRANT FUND	\$ 338,560.20	\$ 8,074.93	\$ 360,694.96	\$ 707,330.09	\$ 668,495.66	\$ 17,033.00	\$ 21,801.43
TOTAL SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS		\$ 6,730,151.53	\$ 70,507.57	\$ 413,805.79	\$ 7,214,464.89	\$ 3,354,685.39	\$ 65,929.06	\$ 3,793,850.44
DEBT SERVICE FUND								
2	BOND RETIREMENT	\$ 3,178,249.26	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 3,178,249.26	\$ 2,914,878.34	\$ -	\$ 263,370.92
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUNDS								
3	PERMANENT IMPROVEMENT	\$ 2,277,611.68	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 2,277,611.68	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 2,277,611.68
4	BUILDING	\$ 125,713.75	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 125,713.75	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 125,713.75
70	CAPITAL PROJECTS	\$ 3,879,383.90	\$ 186,040.74	\$ -	\$ 4,065,424.64	\$ 407,065.79	\$ 8,655.92	\$ 3,649,702.93
TOTAL CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUNDS		\$ 6,282,709.33	\$ 186,040.74	\$ -	\$ 6,468,750.07	\$ 407,065.79	\$ 8,655.92	\$ 6,053,028.36
TOTAL GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS		\$ 61,962,828.51	\$ 2,795,538.24	\$ -	\$ 64,758,366.75	\$ 51,649,059.79	\$ 990,321.62	\$ 12,532,791.13
ENTERPRISE FUNDS								
6	FOOD SERVICE	\$ 1,479,901.21	\$ 21,969.00	\$ 443,000.00	\$ 1,944,870.21	\$ 1,702,211.64	\$ 52,016.52	\$ 190,642.05
20	SPECIAL ENTERPRISE FUND	\$ 188,919.82	\$ 5,822.63	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 195,842.45	\$ 149,334.85	\$ 9,357.62	\$ 37,149.98
TOTAL ENTERPRISE FUNDS		\$ 1,668,821.03	\$ 27,791.63	\$ 444,100.00	\$ 2,140,712.66	\$ 1,851,546.49	\$ 61,374.14	\$ 227,792.03
AGENCY FUNDS								
22	DISTRICT AGENCY	\$ 25,306.29	\$ 35,491.32	\$ 9,032.83	\$ 69,830.44	\$ 69,809.80	\$ -	\$ 20.64
200	STUDENT MANAGED ACTIVITY	\$ 152,651.23	\$ 35,148.32	\$ 15,581.00	\$ 203,380.55	\$ 130,776.26	\$ 11,640.85	\$ 60,963.44
TOTAL AGENCY FUNDS		\$ 177,957.52	\$ 70,639.64	\$ 24,613.83	\$ 273,210.99	\$ 200,586.06	\$ 11,640.85	\$ 60,984.08
PRIVATE PURPOSE TRUST FUND								
7	SPECIAL TRUST	\$ 78,821.27	\$ -	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 80,821.27	\$ 854.95	\$ 14,200.00	\$ 65,766.32
INTERNAL SERVICE FUND								
27	VORKMANS COMPENSATION-SELF INS	\$ 475,779.91	\$ 951.00	\$ -	\$ 476,730.91	\$ 193,812.83	\$ -	\$ 282,918.08
TOTAL ALL FUNDS		\$ 64,364,208.24	\$ 2,894,920.51	\$ 884,519.62	\$ 68,143,648.37	\$ 53,895,860.12	\$ 1,077,536.61	\$ 13,170,251.64

Note: The negative unencumbered balance in the 019 fund is the result of a repayment of a prior year advance. Repayments of advances are not required to be appropriated.

**AUSTINTOWN LOCAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
MONTH END REPORT FOR JUNE
FISCAL YEAR 2019
INVESTMENT REPORT**

BANK/INVESTMENT TYPE	BALANCE/VALUE	INVESTMENT INCOME LESS MANAGEMENT FEES FOR JUNE	FISCAL YEAR 2019 INVESTMENT INCOME POSTED TO DATE	JUNE INTEREST RATE
REDTREE INVESTMENTS HELD BY U.S. BANK				
U.S. Government Agency	\$ 740,000.00			3.03%
Commercial Paper	\$ 3,655,263.99			2.76%
Certificates of Deposit	\$ 3,205,801.20			3.23%
Money Market	\$ -			
TOTAL REDTREE INVESTMENTS	\$ 7,601,065.19	\$ 10,321.09	\$ 101,065.19	2.79%
MONEY MARKET ACCOUNTS				
STAR OHIO	\$ 106,657.50	\$ 216.73	\$ 2,486.58	2.51%
FARMERS NATIONAL BANK MONEY MARKET	\$ 16,415,644.24	\$ 34,838.29	\$ 359,446.73	2.67%
TOTAL MONEY MARKETS ACCOUNTS	\$ 16,522,301.74	\$ 35,055.02	\$ 361,933.31	
TOTAL INVESTMENTS	\$ 24,123,366.93	\$ 45,376.11	\$ 462,998.50	

**AUSTINTOWN LOCAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
MONTH END REPORT FOR JUNE
FISCAL YEAR 2019
BANK RECONCILIATION**

Farmers Sweep	\$ 1,500,000.00
Farmers Money Market	\$ 16,415,644.24
Star Ohio	\$ 106,657.50
Red Tree Investments	\$ 7,601,065.19
BANK BALANCES	\$ 25,623,366.93

OUTSTANDING PETTY CASH	
Athletics Change Fund	\$ -
Change Fund	\$ 100.00
Food Service	\$ -
Outstanding Petty Cash	\$ 100.00

OUTSTANDING A/P CHECKS	\$ (650,606.37)
OUTSTANDING PAYROLL CHECKS	\$ (72,332.08)

AP RECON	\$ (42,458.12)
PAYROLL RECON	\$ 1,898.75

BANK BALANCE	\$ 24,859,969.11
---------------------	-------------------------

FUND BALANCE	\$ 24,859,969.11
---------------------	-------------------------

Bank Balance = Fund Balance	\$ -
------------------------------------	-------------

OUTSTANDING A/P CHECK CALCULATION:	
Total Checks Issued	\$ 920,959.23
O/S CHECKS PREVIOUS MONTH	\$ 971,367.20
Voided Check 171487	\$ (1,305.18)
LESS A/P CHECKS CASHED	\$ (1,240,414.88)
Current A/P Outstanding Checks	\$ 650,606.37

OUTSTANDING Payroll CHECK CALCULATION:	
Total Checks Issued	\$ 162,461.72
O/S CHECKS PREVIOUS MONTH	\$ 121,795.68
LESS PAYROLL CHECKS CASHED	\$ (211,925.32)
Current Payroll Outstanding Checks	\$ 72,332.08

OUTSTANDING A/P CORRECTIONS CALCULATION:		
Deposit in Transit	Jun-19	\$ 57.00
Redtree Interest - June	Jun-19	\$ 7,346.10
Farmers Interest - June	Jun-19	\$ 34,838.29
STAR Interest - June	Jun-19	\$ 216.73
Total A/P Corrections		\$ 42,458.12

OUTSTANDING Payroll CORRECTIONS CALCULATION:		
6/7/19 Federal Tax Wire lower than Payroll Checks		\$ 69.55
4th Quarter 2018 Ohio Withholding Taxes	Mar-19	\$ (1,398.30)
AXA Annuity Limit Refund	Mar-19	\$ (570.00)
Total Payroll Corrections		(1,898.75)